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( 

4 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) 
s 

6 

7 
vs. 

8 

9 RYAN NATHANIL MCCRACKEN 
A7101440 

10 JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU 

11 A7638659 
AKA JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAN 

12 JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAO 

13 JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPEV 
LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO 

14 A9033126 

15 ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 
F3161314 

16 

Plaintiff, 

12/18/74 

10/15/74 

09/19/75 

08/26/51 

l 
) 

) 

) 

) 

l 
l 
) 

l 
l 
l 
l 
) 
) 

l 
l 
l 
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INDICTMENT 

18 THE ORANGE COUNTY GRAND JURY accuses the above-named RY 

19 NATHANIL MCCRACKEN, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, LANDEN ALA 
MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD of violating the law in Orange 

20 County, California, as follows: 

21 
COUNT 1: On or about and between June 08, 2005 and October 21, 

22 2013, in violation of Section 182 (a) (1) of the Penal Code 
(CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME), a FELONY, RYAN NATHANIL 

MCCRACKEN, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and 
23 

24 ABRAHAM KHORSHAD did unlawfully conspire together and with each 
other to commit the crime of INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of 25 
Section 550(a) of the Penal Code Code. 

26 

27 
It is further alleged that pursuant to and for the purpose of 
carrying out the objects and purposes of the conspiracy, one and 

28 more of the conspirators committed the following overt acts: 

I 

·1· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/D2111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



( 

1 OVERT ACT 1 

2 OVERT ACTS: 
3 

I.Jeffrey Campau, Landen Mirallegro and Abraham Khorshad forme 
4 a Durable Medical Equipment company named ASPEN MEDICAL 
5 RESOURCES, LLC in June of 2005 to provide almost exclusively 

durable medical equipment to workers compensation patients. 
6 

7 II.Jeffrey Campau and Landen Mirallegro owned 25% of the company 
and Abraham Khorshad owned the other 50%. 

8 

9 III.Jeffrey Campau, Landen Mirallegro and Abraham Khorshad, 
employed sales persons to solicit doctor's offices for 

lO prescriptions for a hot/cold unit to workers compensation 
11 patients and paid the sales persons commissions for each 

prescription. 
12 

13 IV.Campau and Mirallegro instructed their sales staff to obtain 
prescriptions written by doctors and chiropractors without 

14 specifying a length of use for the hot/cold unit. 

15 
V.The sales persons employed by Aspen Medical Resources, at the 

16 direction of Campau and Mirallegro sought multiple prescriptions 

17 extensions from the doctor• s offices to justify rental of the 
hot/cold unit for multiple months. 

18 

19 VI.Campau and Mirallegro instructed the billing staff to submit 
claims to the insurance carrier in a deceptive format making it 

20 appear as if two units were provided to the patients instead of 

21 only one unit. 

22 VII.Campau and Mirallegro also instructed the billing staff to 

23 bill the hot/cold unit to the insurance carriers at rental rates 
which were well in excess of the hot/cold units Manufacturer's 

24 Suggested Retail Price without giving the insurance carrier the 

25 option to purchase the unit instead of renting it. 

26 VIII.Campau, Mirallegro and Khorshad submitted claims to 
insurance carriers in the same manner as ASPEN under an 

27 
additional company owned by Jeff Campau and Landen Mirallegro 

28 named National DME without disclosing to the insurance carriers 
that National DME and ASPEN MEDICAL RESOURCES LLC were in fact 
the same company. 

-2· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03102111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



( ( 

1 IX.Campau, Mirallegro and Khorshad directed their staff to file 
liens at t~e Workers Compensation Appeals Board for any unpaid 

2 
balances for these claims. 

3 
X. Ryan McCracken was employed as the collection manager by 

4 Campau, Mirallegro and Khorshad to aggressively collect on these 
5 liens between 2009 to October 21, 2 013. 

6 XI .McCracken received commissions for recovery on liens fro 
7 ASPEN and National DME until April of 2012. 

8 XII.McCracken appeared in depositions for Campau, Mirallegro an 
9 Khorshad on January 16, 2012 as the person most knowledgeable 

on ASPEN?s billing practices. 
10 

11 COUNT 2: On or about and between November 03, 2009 and April 
24, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a),(8) of the Penal Code 

12 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU; 
l3 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

defraud THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, did knowingly an 
l4 unlawfully present multiple claims for payment of the same 

15 health care benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fift 
dollars ($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire wit 

16 another to do the same. 

17 
COUNT 3: On or about and between November 03, 2009 and April 

18 24, 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
19 

20 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

21 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to THE COUNTY OF S 

22 BERNARDINO, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did 

23 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

24 COUNT 4: On or about and between December 23, 2009 and Januar 

25 06, 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

26 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

27 
defraud FIREMAN'S FUND, did knowingly and unlawfully present 
multiple claims for payment of the same health care benefit in 

28 an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did 
aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same • 

..J. INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/0V11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



( 

l COUNT 5: On or about and between December 23, 2009 and Janua 
06, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 
3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 
4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present an 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to FIREMAN'S FUND, in 

support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, 
6 solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

7 
COUNT 6: On or about and between November 16, 2009 and July 31, 

8 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud REPUBLIC INDEMNITY, did knowingly and unlawfully 

11 present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 
benefit ·in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars 

l2 ($950), and did'aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 
13 to do the same. 

14 COUNT 7: On or about and between November 16, 2009 and July 31, 

15 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

16 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

17 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 
and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 

18 use it, and to allow it to be presented to REPUBLIC INDEMNITY, 

19 in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid an 
abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

20 

21 COUNT 8: On or about and between November 16, 2009 and April 
05, 2013, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 

22 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

23 
LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
defraud AMERICAN CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, did knowingly and unlawfully 

24 present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 

25 benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars 
($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 

26 to 

27 
I 

28 I 
I 
I 

do the same. 

·4- INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03102111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



1 COUNT 91 On or about and between November 16, 2009 and April 
OS, 2013, in violation of Section SSO(a)(S) of the Penal Code 

2 (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 
3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 
4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
s use it, and to allow it to be presented to AMERICAN CLAIMS 

MANAGEMENT, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and di 
6 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 10: On or about and between December 13, 2010 and Jul 
8 06, 2012, in violation of Section SSO(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud TRISTAR INSURANCE, did knowingly and unlawfully present 
11 multiple claims for payment o·f the same health care benefit in 

an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and. did 
12 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

13 
COUNT 11: On or about and between October 13, 2010 and July 06, 

14 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 15 

CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
16 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

17 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to TRISTAR INSURANCE, in 

18 support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, 

19 solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

20 COUNT 12: On or about and between November 03, 2009 and July 

21 17, 2011, in violation of Section SSO(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

22 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

23 defraud CNA, did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 
claims for payment of the same health care benefit in an amount 

24 exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did aid and 

25 abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

26 I 
21 I 

I 
20 I 

I 
I 

·Ii- INDICTMENT(DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03101/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



1 COUNT 13: On or about and between November 03, 2009 and July 
14, 2011, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD • WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to CNA, in support of a 

false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, an 
6 conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 14: On or about and between March 08, 2011 and January 
8 30, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud HUDSON, did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 
11 claims for payment of the same health care benefit in an amount 

exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did aid and 
12 abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

13 
COUNT 15: On or about and between March 08, 2011 and January 

14 30, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 
15 (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
16 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

17 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to HUDSON, in support of 

18 a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, an 

19 conspire with another to do the same. 

20 COUNT 16: On or about and between November 03, 2009 and October 

21 24, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

22 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

23 defraud STATE FARM, did knowingly and unlawfully present 
multiple claims for payment of the same health care benefit i 

24 an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did 

25 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

26 I 
21 I 

I 
28 I 

I 
I 

·II- INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



( 

1 COUNT 17: On or about and between November 03, 2009 and October 

2 
24, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 
(:INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN M:IRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to STATE FARM, in 

support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, 
6 solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

7 
COUNT 18: On or about and between November 02, 2009 and August 

8 23, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL :INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN M:IRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud YORK, did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 
ll; claims for payment of tl;le same health care benefit in an amount 

exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did aid an 
12 abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

13 
COUNT 19: On or about and between November 02, 2009 and August 

14 23, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 
15 (:INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN. M:IRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
16 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

17 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present an 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to YORK, in support of a 

18 false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, and 

19 conspire with another to do the same. 

20 COUNT 20: On or about and between December 15, 2009 and January 

21 11, 2012, in violation of Section SSO(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL :INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

22 LANDEN ALAN M:IRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

23 defraud GALLEGHER BASSETT (ACE, A:IGRM, OLD REPUBLIC 
PENNSYLVANIA), did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 

24 claims for payment of the same health care benefit in an amount 

25 exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), ·and did aid and 
abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

26 

27 I 
I 

20 I 
I 
I 

·1· INDICTMENT(DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



( 

1 COUNT 21: On or about and between December 15, 2009 and Januar 
11, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 
3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 
4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to GALLEGHER BASSETT 

(ACE, AIGRM, OLD REPUBLIC PENNSYLVANIA), in support of a false 
6 and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, an 
7 conspire with another to do the same. 

8 COUNT 22: On or about and between November 23, 2009 an 
9 September 04, 2012, in violation of Section 5SO(a) (8) of the 

Penal Code (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 
lO CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
11 intent to defraud LIBERTY MUTUAL, did knowingly and unlawfully 

present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 
l2 benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars 

13 ($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 
to do the same. 

14 

15 COUNT 23: On or about and between November 23, 2009 and 
September 04, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the 

16 Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFRE 

17 EDWARD CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, wit 
the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, 

18 make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to 

19 present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to LIBERT 
MUTUAL, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid 

20 and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

21 

23 

COUNT 24: On or about and between December 24, 2009 and April 
22 25, 2013, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 

(MEDICAL I.NSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 
LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD; with the intent to 

24 defraud THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, did knowingly and unlawfully 

25 present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 
benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars 

26 

27 

28 

($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 
to 

I 
I 
I 

do the same. 

·B· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02!11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



( ( 

l COUNT 25: On or about and between December 24, 2009 and April 
25, 2013, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 
3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 
4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present an 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to THE COUNTY OF 

RIVERSIDE, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did 
6 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 26: On or about and between November 02, 2 009 an 
8 September 11, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a)(8) of the 
9 Penal Code (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
lO intent to defraud EMPLOYERS, did knowingly and unlawfully 
11 present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 

benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty .dollars 
($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 12 

13 to do the same. 

14 COUNT 27: On or about and between November 02, 2009 and 

15 September 11, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the 
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD·- WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFRE 

16 EDWARD CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, wit 

17 the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, 
make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to 

18 present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to 

19 EMPLOYERS, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did 
aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

20 

21 COUNT 28: On or about and between November 23, 2009 and May 23, 
2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the Penal Code 

2 2 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

23 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
defraud FARMERS, did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 

24 claims for payment of the same health care benefit in an amount 

25 exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did aid an 
abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

26 

21 I 
I 

28 I 
I 
I 

·9· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



1 COUNT 29: On or about and between November 23, 2009 and May 23, 
2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of ·the Penal Code 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to FARMERS, in support 

of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, 
6 and conspire with another. to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 30: On or about and between November 17, 2009 and May 11, 
8 2011, in violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud TRAVELERS, did knowingly and unlawfully present 
11 multiple claims for payment of the same health care benefit i 

an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did 
12 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

13 
COUNT 31: On or about and between November 17, 2009 and May 11, 

14 2011, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 
CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

15 

16 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

17 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present an 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to TRAVELERS, in support 

18 of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, 

19 and conspire with another to do the same. 

20 COUNT 32: On or about and between July 02, 2012 and August 06, 

21 2012, in ·violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

22 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

23 defraud FIRST COMP INSURANCE, did knowingly and unlawfully 
present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 

24 benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars 
($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 25 
to do the same. 

26 

27 I 
I 

28 I 
I 
I 

-10· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



l COUNT 33: On or about and between July 02, 2012 and August 06, 
2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to FIRST COMP, in 

support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, 
6 solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 34: On or about and between November 24, 2009 and June 
8 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a)(8) of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL .INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND, did knowingly and 
11 unlawfully present multiple claims for payment of the same 

health care benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fift 
12 dollars ($950), and did aid and· abet, solicit, and conspire with 
13 another to do the same. 

l4 COUNT 35: On or about and between November 24, 2009 and June 

15 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a· FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

16 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

17 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 
and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 

18 use it, and to allow it to be presented to STATE COMPENSATIO 

19 INSURANCE FUND, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and 
did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the 

20 same. 

21 
COUNT 36: On or about and between December 29, 2009 and June 

22 13, 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 
LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

24 defraud COMP WEST, did knowingly and unlawfully present 
multiple claims for payment of the same health care benefit i 
an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did 

26 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

23 

25 

21 I 
28 I 

I 
I 

·11· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484} 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02111} 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



l COUNT 37: On or about and between December 29, 2009 and June 
13, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to COMP WEST, in support 

of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, 
6 and conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 38: On or about and between November 02, 2009 and May 03, 
8 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud SENTRY, did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 
11 claims for payment of the same health care benefit in an amount 

exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did aid an 
12 abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

13 
COUNT 39: On or about and between November 02, 2009 and May 03, 

14 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 
15 (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
16 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

17 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present an 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to SENTRY, in support of 

18 a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, an 

19 conspire with another to do the same. 

20 COUNT 40: On or about and between November 17, 2009 and 

21 November 23, 2010, in violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the 
Penal Code (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

22 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

23 intent to defraud BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY (BHHC), did knowingly and 
unlawfully present multiple claims for payment of the same 

24 health care benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty 

25 dollars ($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire wit 
another to do the same. 

26 

21 I 
I 

2e I 
I 
I 

-12· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 
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1 COUNT 41: On or about and between November 17, 2009 and 
November 23, 2010; in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the 

2 
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFR 

3 EDWARD CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with 
the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, 

4 make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to 
s present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to BERKSHIRE 

HATHAWAY (BHHC), in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and 
6 did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the 
7 same. 

8 COUNT 42: On or about and between November 09, 2009 and October 
9 18, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 

(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 
lO LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
11 defraud CHARTIS (AIG) , did knowingly and unlawfully present 

multiple claims for payment of the same health care benefit in 
12 an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did 
13 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

14 COUNT 43: On or about and between November 09,· 2009 and October 

15 18, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

16 CAMPAU, LANDEN.ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHJ>,M KHORSHAD, with the 

17 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 
and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 

18 use it, and to allow it to be presented to CHARTIS (AIG), in 

19 support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, 
solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

20 

21 COUNT 44: On or about and between November 01, 2009 and Jul 
02, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a)(8) of the Penal Code 

22 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

23 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
defraud HARTFORD INSURANCE, did knowingly and unlawfull 

24 present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 

25 benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars· 
($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 

26 to 

27 
I 

28 I 
I 
I 

do the same. 

·13· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 
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1 COuNT 45: On or about and between November 01, 2009 and Jul 
02, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 
3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 
4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present an 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to HARTFORD INSURANCE, 

in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid an 
6 abet, solicit, a.nd conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 46: On or about and between November 02, 2009 and Jul 
8 19, 2013, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud ZENITH INSURANCE, did knowingly and unlawfully present 
11 multiple claims for payment of the same health care benefit in 

an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did 
12 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

13 
COUNT 47: On or about and between November 02, 2009 and Jul 

14 19, 2013, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
15 

16 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

17 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present an 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to ZENITH INSURANCE, in 

18 support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, 

19 solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

20 COUNT 48: On or about and between March 18, 2010 and August 25, 

21 2011, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

22 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

23 defraud USPS, did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 
claims for payment of the same health care benefit in an amount 

24 exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did aid and 

25 
abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

26 I 
21 I 

I 
28 I 

I 
I 

·14- INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



• 
( 

1 COUNT 49: On or about and between March 18, 2010 and August 25, 
2011, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 
3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 
4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to USPS, in support of a 

false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, an 
6 conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

ENBANCEMBNT(S) 
8 

9 It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 186.ll(a) 
(1)/(2) (AGGRAVATED WHITE COLLAR CRIME - OVER $500,000), that as 

10 to counts 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 
11 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 

33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48 
12 and 49, defendants JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO 
13 and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD engaged in a pattern of related fraudulent 

felony conduct involving the taking of more than five hundred 
14 thousand dollars ($500,000). 

15 
NOTICES: 

16 

17 The People request that defendant and counsel disclose, within 
15 days, all of the materials and information described in Penal 

18 Code section 1054.3, and continue to provide any later-acquired 

19 materials and information subject to disclosure, and withou 
further request or order. 

20 

21 DATED: 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

A TRUE BILL 

DAVID BAKER, Foreman, Grand Jury 
County of Orange, State of California 
for the year 2013 - 2014 

INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03102111} 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF O~~E 
ADVISEMENT AND WAIVER OF RIGHTS FOR A FELON~,QY~ DUKA 

lOR COlJRr~u 
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My true full name is ----------------'-""•Yi--~---..-L.J-1Jfl"---.v.a It YAMASA b 

P- jl/ CYI K l . Kl, Clark of the Court 
I am represented by _~~~'e=-i\7.::;.jra=1Y\-"'-1-'--'(\'--'----'-' --"--"-"'tJ""'(,-'--'------=e""r;-..f, ~1-Z?.h'.;Zl~l'.g;~=~=:-~ 

-.DE"PUry 
I understand that I am pleading guilty, and admitting the following offenses, special 
punishment allegations, and prior convictions, carrying the possible penalties as follows: 

Charge Sentence Range Enhancements Yrs. Term for Priors Yrs. Total Penalty Years 

?flJf.I.. {"!, . ;; 315- I ?~ · I//,,)/;); s /0 '('$ 

$'50{1l l ;J./ ~I S,,..- I 
. $0(1..)l&). .a. J ~ 

f>.et;ptL fl.V/V'l. fo blsllM'n ~'"'f ~~ .t:OJ' MaxlmumTota!Punlshm /~ I'[ . 
~ !ff?. ({ 'f{M.AJP<( l..Jl#l/if . 

3tf1Jc:.. In addition to time in custody, I understand the court may also order me to pay a fine as follows: up to 
$10,000 for most felonies [P.C. 672]; up to $20,000 for selected drug offenses [H&S 11372]; up to 
$50,000 for selected drug offenses [H&S 11352.5]; or other: 

4. _gG understand it is absolutely necessary that all plea agreements, promises of a particular sentence, 
and sentence recommendations be completely disclosed to the court on this form. 

s.a__c Right to an attorney: I understand I have the right to be represented by an attorney at all stages of 
the proceedings until my case is completed. If I cannot afford an attorney, one will be appointed for me 
free of charge. However, I understand that at the conclusion.of my case, the court may order me to 
reimburse the County of Orange for the cost of my attorney, according to my ability to pay. 

6. 4 tC Right to a preliminary hearing: I understand I have the right to a preliminary hearing at which a 
judicial officer will determine if there is sufficient evidence to justify setting my case for trial. At this 
hearing, I have the right to be represented by an attorney as described in paragraph 5 above, the right 
to confront and cross-examine witnesses against me, the right to present evidence on my behalf, and 
the right to remain silent and not testify; but I may testify if I want to. I waive and give up my right to a 
preliminary hearing . 

. 7.Ck_C. Jury trial rights: I understand I have the right to a speedy and public trial by a jury. I waive and give 
up these rights. · aA:...!: Right to confront and cross-examine witnesses: I understand I have the right to confront the 
witnesses against me and to cross-examine them myself or have my attorney cross-examine them. I 
waive and give up these rights. 

9.4l"C Right to testify or remain silent: I understand I have the right to testify on my behalf. I also 
understand I have the right to remain silent, and I cannot be compelled to testify against my will. I 
waive and give up these rights. · 

10. ~ight to present evidence: I understand I have the right to present evidence and to call witnesses to 
testify on my behalf. I further understand I have the right to invoke the compulsory process of the court 
to subpoena evidence and witnesses at no cost to me. I waive and give up these rights. 

11 ~migration consequences: I understand if I am not a citizen of the United States, my conviction for 
' t....ihe offense charged will have the consequence of deportation, exclusion from admission to the United 

States, or denial of naturalization pursuant to the laws of the United States. 
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Case No. I '21.;pDJ 9-tf People v. libtahHYL Kh«r/,u._/ 
}flt(_ Strike Offense(s): understand that my conviction in this case is for a serious or violent felony ("strike") 

which may result in the mandatory denial of probation, substantially increased penalties, and a term in state 
prison for any future felony conviction. . 

13.11f .c.Eourth Amendment waiver: I understand under the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments to the 
United States Constitution, I have a right to be free from unreasonable searches and seizures. I wawe and give 
up this right, and further agree that for the period during which I am on probation or mandatory 
supervision I will submit my person and property, including any residence, premises, container or vehicle 
under my control to search and seizure at any time of the day or night by any lawenforcement officer, probation 
officer, post-release community supervision officer, or parole officer, with or without a warrant, probable cause, 
or reasonable suspicion. 

14. Qi. Aiakely/Cunningham waiver: I understand I may have the right to a jury or court trial as to certain . 
--ractors that can be used to increase my sentence on any count, sentencing enhancement, or allegation, 

to the upper or maximum term provided by law. I waive and give up the right to a jury or court trial on all of 
these factors. I agree the judge will determine the existence of any of these factors, within the judge's discretion, 
as allowed by law. I agree this waiver shall apply to any future sentence imposed following a probation 
revocation. 

15?1.<_ Appeal waiver: I understand I have the right to appeal from decisions and orders of ihe Superior 
Court. I waive and give up my right to appeal from any and all decisions and orders made in my case, including 
motions to suppress evidence brought pursuant to Penal Code section 1538.5. I waive and give up my right to 
appeal from my guilty plea. I waive and give up my right to appeal from any legally authorized sentence the court 
imposes which is within the terms and limits of this plea agreement. · 

'CK'_ Cruz waiver: I understand that if, pending sentencing, I am arrested for or commit another crime, violate any 
./"'-:. condition of my release, or willfully fail to appear for my probation interview or my sentencing hearing, the 

sentence portion of this agreement will be cancelled. I will be sentenced unconditonally and I will not be 
allowed to withdraw my guilty plea(s). 

1 lt~buckle waiver: I understand I have the right to be sentenced by the judge who accepts this plea. I 
waive and give up that right. 

18.Q r Probation Report waiver: I understand I have the right to a full probation report before sentencing. I 
---=--waive and give up that right. K- Mandatory Supervision waiver: I understand that I will be on mandatory supervision (P.C. 

1170(h)(5).) for the period of time and subject to the terms and conditions specified in this plea agreement. I 
understand if I violate any Terin or condition of mandatory supervision I could be sent to county jail for the 
remainder of my sentence as set forth on page 6, less any credit for time served. J<- Post-Release Community Supervision: I understand that upon release from state prison I may be placed on 
post-release co(nmunity supervision for a period of time not to exceed three years, supervised by county 
officers. I furthef understand I could be sent to county jail for up to ten days on the order of the post-release 
community supervision authority without a court hearing. 

~- Post-Release Community Supervision Revocation: I understand that, following a court hearing, if I am found 
in violation of any of the terms or conditions of post-release community supervision, I could be sent to county 
jail for up to 180 days each time I am found in violation. 

)l2(__ Parole waiver: I understand that upon release from state prison I may be placed on parole for a 
period of time ranging from three years to life, supervised by the California Department of Corrections and · 
Rehabilitation. I further understand that if I am found in violation of any of the terms or conditions of parole, I 
.could be sent to county jail for up to 180 days, except if my sentence was life, I could be sent back to state 
prison for up to a year. . 

x__ Mandatory execution of sentence: I understand I am not eligible for probation and I will be sentenced 
. _JI> state prison or county jail pursuant to P.C.1170(h). 

/~~ (ocal OCDA DNA Database Consent and Waiver: I voluntarily consent and agree to provide a. Local DNA Database 
V sample, prints and photograph to the Local OCDA DNA Database for permanent retention, forensic analyses and 

continual searches, anytime in the future, against other DNA profiles, prints, and photographs in any local, state, 
national, or international law enforcement database only for law enforcer:nent purposes. I hereby waive and give up 
my right to withdraw this consent and understand that my consent and waiver of my right to withdraw my consent will 
remain valid and enforceable even if I successfully complete the terms of my negotiated disposition or a PC 1203.4 
motion is granted. I understand that providing a DNA sample may violate my Fourth Amendment rights and I waive 
and give up that right as it relates to the collection and analysis of my DNA sample and continual searching of my DNA 
profile. Additionally, I voluntarily agree to provide my DNA sample immediately, or if I am in custody, within 72 hours of 
my release. I also agree to pay a $75 administrative fee at the time of collection of my Local OCDA DNA Database 
sample. 
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Case No. / 3i:FtJI ± 1 People v. 4 bi'PvhAM KJtqvrkcf 

25. _ Proposed disposition: I voluntarily agree and understand the court will: (Initial all that apply) 

_(a) Sentence me to state prison for a period of __ years and months, credit for time served 
of days actual custody and days of good time/work time for a total credit of 
_____ days. I waive and give up my right to make application for probation and request 
immediate sentence. 

_ (b) Sentence me to county jail, for a period of years and months pursuant to P.C. 
1170(h), credit for time served of days actual custody and days of good 
time/work time for a total credit of days. I waive and give up my right to make 
application for probation and request immediate sentence. 

_ (c) Pronounce a divided sentence to county jail for a period of ___ years and months 
[P.C. 1170(h)]. The sentence Is divided as follows: years and months incarceration in 
the county jail, followed by mandatory supervision for years and months under the 
terms and conditions set forth on the attached pages 6 and 7. 

_ (d) Consider my application for probation before pronouncing sentence. I understand the court may 
deny my application for probation and sentence me to (check one) 0 state prison 0 county jail 
for a maximum period of years and months. · 

q ...rl16}G,\-ant me probation under the terms and conditions set forth on the attached pages 6 and 7 that I 
~ave initialed and signed. I understand I have the right to reject probation and have the court 

impose a final sentence. However, I agree to accept probation on the terms and conditions set 
forth on the attached pages 6 and 7. I further understand that if I am found in violation of any of the 
terms or conditions of probation, the court may sentence me to (check one) 0 state prison 
0 county jail in this case for a maximum period of years and months. 

CJ /.t'l'i\l:iarvey waiver: Order me to pay restitution on counts .::J.. - 4 "f . , even if any of these 
~~unts have been dismissed as part of the plea agreement, in the amount of 

fl(. Y, &6!/1 ~l.{S": '11.e , gr iR aA BH'IBl:ifltte Ile eleterH'liAeel by Ille l91obat1011 Ber;al'lft'lent.-#-1-. 
disagcee \\'itR the ama11nt at rrsstit~tieR dete1m1nea by Lite fltobatlbn Depatli11e11l, I 111ay 1eq1:1est.a 
ee1:11'l I 1ea1i11g le l'!eterffliAB tl'ls BfflBl:iFlt sf restiltdion. 0 The switencing c,ru.r:t ,r~tains jurisdiction 
over this case for restitution purposes (if box checked). -::hmf- "f t/.MJ<r().A tPuttbi11f.r kJtto-l:i4, . 

CJi ,H/n\Jorder me to pay the mandatory state restitution fine b~en $240 and $10,000 [P.C. 1202.4]. A 
~second restitution fine in the same amount will also be ordered if I receive a sentence that includes 

probation, a conditional sentence, mandator.y supervision, post-release community supervision, or 
parole. This second fine will be suspended and I will only have to pay it if the court later finds that I 
have violated the terms of my probation, conditional sentence, mandatory supervision, post­
release community supervision, or parole [P.C. 1202.44 & 1202.45]. A $40.00 court security fee 
must also be paid [P.C. 1465.8] as well as a $30.00 court facility fee [G.C. 70373] on each count 
convicted. · 

tJ ..-:..l{h)iOrder me to pay a mandatory fee of $70.00 for each count convicted. [Court Operations- $40.00-
~ P.C. 1465.8 and Facilities- $30.00- G.C. 70373]. 
_'UV Order me to pay a mandatory laboratory analysis fee of $50.00 for each specified drug offense, 
~plus penalty assessment [H&S 11372.5 & P.C. 1464]. 

~Order me to pay a mandatory drug program fee of $150.00 for each specified drug offense [H&S 
11372.7]. 

~Order me to provide a state DNA sample and prints for the State DNA Database pursuant to P.C. 
296 and P.C. 296.1. 

qJ ~Order me to provide a local DNA sample, prints and photograph to the OCDA for permanent 
~retention, analyses and search within any law enforcement database(s) for only law enforcement 

purposes. 
_ l'lila1'0rder me to register pursuant to the following: (Check all that apply) 

Y 'bl H&S 11590 (narcotics offense) 
D P.C. 186.30 (gang-related offense) 
D P.C. 457.1 (arson-related offense) I understand I will have to register for the rest of my life. 
D P.C. 290 (sex offense) I understand I will have to register for the rest of my life if I work, attend school, or reside in California. 

-~rder that my driver's license or driving·.prlvilege be suspended or revoked for a period of 
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Case No. /3.:cFOt 11 Peoplev. '46Mlt~ /UJfV"S/v...d 

~«?) The court will order tha.t all monies paid will first be applied to restitution; and that the following 
terr:g are also part of this plylah: . L h 14-f ...f 

lt' a. lfl,J.he rl. t as ·r11.- ;....... l".l.Uti . 

'Jfk" . eve 23593 advisement: You are hereby advised that being under the influence of alcohol or drugs, 
~ or both, impairs your ability to safely operate a motor vehicle. Therefore, it is extremely dangerous to 

human life to drive while under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both. If you continue to drive while 
under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both, and, as a result of that driving someone is killed, you 
can be charged with murder. 

~- I acknowledge all other cases pending against me in Orange County and the proposed disposition: 

r:;;-v;, t'l""understand a plea of guilty in this case may constitute an admission I violated a previous grant of 
~ i)robation, mandatory supervision, post-release community supervision, or parole in other cases and 

may result in additional penalties imposed in those cases. 

~I /I offer my plea of guilty freely and voluntarily, and with full understanding of all matters set forth in the 
~ccusatory pleading and this advisement and waiver of rights form. No one has made any threats or 

used any force against me, my family, or anyone else I know, in order to convince me to plead guilty in 
. this case. Further, all promises that have been made to me to convince me to plead guilty are on this 
advisement and waiver of rights form. 

&<[bffer the following facts as the basis for my guilty plea: 

In Orange County, California, on ~ k a~ rl f-~ I o~·s /y f...tu.. / 
IS Ui.f-tvr ,.riJ;__,£ b7 r1.Lr4'-"-. . .tn f?~1e._. ('ttf) 
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People v. Abraham Khorshad 

Case # 13ZF0179 

On and between November 2, 2009 and July 19, 2013, in violation in 
Penal Code§§ 550(a)(8), I conspired with Landen Mirallegro and Jeffrey 
Campau to knowingly and unlawfully, and with the intent to defraud, 
present multiple claims for payment of the same healthcare benefit in an 
amount exceeding $950 dollars to the following workers compensation 
carriers: Fireman's Fund, Hudson Insurance, and State Farm Insurance, 

These claims were submitted for a piece of durable medical 
equipment, namely HoVCold Units, and were submitted under our company 
name: Aspen Medical R~sources, LLC (EIN: 59-3812903) and National 
Marketing dba National DME (EIN: 61-1492114). We collected over 
$500,000 (five hundred thousand dollars) in this case. 

c::::_) -----=::::::: 
-____,~,...___ ____ ~--~--_-_ ------' Defendant's Signature 

( 
Abraham Khorshad 



( 

Case No. 13Z::FOIT1 
l 

People v. l/:bN</zaM._ /Oii'V~ 
31. ~I understand each and every one of the rights set forth above in this advisement and waiver of rights 
~rm. I waive and give up each of those rights in order to enter my guilty plea. I am entering a guilty 

plea because I am in fact guilty and for no other reason. I declare under penalty of perjury I have read, 
understood, and personally initialed each numbered item above, and I have discussed them with my 
attorney. I declare under penalty of perjury everything on this form is true and correct. I understand the 
signing and filing of this form is condusive evidence I have pied guilty to the charges listed on this 
advisement and waiver of rights form. 

32. 

33. 

34. 

Executed in Orange County, California. -------7 

Dated: --~--+fo_r_..,,,,_h_,_l'....,7,c...._ ___ Signed: --~--..,>"'---/-' _ '<-_:-_:-_-_-_ ... _"""_ =_=_=_-~~-=:_-=:_-=:_::.::.::.-:.~~,~----
T "'~ 7' Defendant 

DEFENSE ATTORNEY'S STATEMENT: I am the attorney of record for defendant. I have explained 
to defendant each of the rights set forth on this form. I have discussed the charges and the facts with 
defendant. I have studied the possible defenses to the charges and discussed those possible 
defenses with defendant. I have discussed the possible sentence ranges and immigration 
consequences with defendant. I also have discussed the contents of this form with defendant. I concur 
with defendant's decision to waive the rights set forth on this form and to plead guilty. No promises of 
a particular sentence or sentence recommendation have been made to defendant by me, or to my 
knowledge by the prosecuting attorney or the court, which have not been fully disclosed on this form. I 
agree that this form may be received by the court as evidence 'of defenda t's advisement and 
voluntary, int llige t, knowing, and express waiver of the rights set fort is form. 

Dated: C- ~ / 

INTERPRETER'S STATEMENT: 

I, , having been duly sworn as a court certified interpreter, 
state that I am fluent in the language. I translated the contents of 
this form to defendant in that language. The defendant told me he/she understood the contents of this 
form and initialed and signed it in my presence. 

Dated: _________ Signed:---~-------,----,----------
Interpreter 

FOR THE PEO,?E: 
Dated: ~17= 
Plea to the Court __ _ 

'"''--''- ....,, ___ _._ r-u __ >.-'-''---- ..,.,_._,_, ••'-··- ,... ' ,.. ,. ' ' 



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF FELONY PROBATION AND MANDATORY SUPERVISION 

Case No. /3f;FOl'f'f 

.x.__ Sentenced to State Prison for years and months. Execution of sentence suspended. 
Placed on probation for years. @tt IC Imposition of sentence suspended. Placed on probation for 3: years. Check one: "11 Supervised 
probation; or D Probation Department relieved of supervision. l'\ 

6"idl J~robationers: Serve .:2.?f'> in County Jail. ~edit for / days actual time served and_,_/ __ 
~days good time/work time for a total credit of days. Stay granted until //-!T- { T · . ..<.-- Sentenced to county jail for a period of years and months pursuant to P.C. 1170(h). 

Credit for days actual time served and days good time/work time for a total credit of 
___ days. 

Ai(__ Divided Sentence. Sentenced to county jail for a period of years and months [Total 
term under P.C. 1170(h)(5)]. The sentence is divided as follows: years and months 
incarceration in county jail, followed by years and months of mandatory supervision 
under the terms and conditions set forth on this page and the attached page 7. Credit for days 
actual time served and days good time/work time for a total credit of days. 

~Payfine of '1/2.S-Dpoo pl'IP psRol\y a11eess1 eAt P<..t' :t::"C-/"{f2· 8'~ . 
~----= Pay mandatory fee of $70.00 for each count convicted. [Court Operations- $40.00- P.C. 1465.8 and 

Facilities- $30.00- G.C. 70373). 
~ Pay mandatory laboratory analysis fee of $50.00 for each specified drug offense plus penalty 

assessment[H&S 11372.5 & P.C. 1464). 
~ Pay mandatory drug program fee of $150.00 for each specified drug offense [H&S 11372.7]. 
~..£By mandatory state restitution fine of $'DO· [Min: $240; Max: $10,000- P.C. 1202.4]. If your 

sentence includes probation, a conditional sentence, mandatory supervision, post-release community 
supervision or parole, the court will order you to pay a second restitution fine in the same amount, but 
it will be suspended and you will only have to pay the second fine if you are later found in violation of 
your probation, conditional sentence, mandatory supervision, post-release community supervision, or 
parole [P.C. 1202.44 & 45]. All monies paid by defendant for any ·purpose will first be applied to 
restitution until it is paid in full [Cal. Constitution]. 

~y restitution on counts .:i..-lf 'f , even if any of 'these counts have been dismissed as part 
of a plea agreement, in the amount of 1 ZI YI/~· =11f' , sr iA aR a~11wR~ te be 
d · · · · · · . You 
are also ordered to make all financial disclosures required by law in order to fulfill your responsibili~ 
pay full restitution [P.C. 1202.4]. You are also ordered to pay interest on restitution at the rate of~ 
(check one) D from the date of sentencing OR D from the date of loss. t'7tlt!l'1 DAJe. /}f',£/!11/. 

X-- Register pursuant to: (Check all that apply) tlJrn"Vl 
D H&S 11590 [narcotics offense] D P.C. 290 [sexual offense- lifetime registration] 
D P.C. 186.22 [gang-related offense] D P.C. 457.1 [arson offense- lifetime registration] 

~rovide a state DNA sample and prints forthe State DNA Database pursuant to P.C. 296 and 296.1, if 
not already provided. 

~rovide a local DNA sample, prints and photograph to the OCDA for permanent retention, analyses 
· and search within any law enforcement database(s) for only law enforcement purposes immediately 

or, if in custody, within 72 hours of your release. 
~ Do not be in the presence of children under the age of 18, unless accompanied by a responsible adult 

21 years of age or older and approved in advance by your probation or mandatory supervision officer. X..- Use no unauthorized drugs, narcotics, or controlled substances, and submit to drug or narcotic testing 
as directed by your probation or mandatory supervision officer, or any peace officer. · 

~..t"Submit your person and property, including any residence, premises, container or vehicle under your 
~control, to search and seizure at any time of the day or night by any law enforcement officer, probation 

officer, or mandatory supervision officer, with or without a warrant, probable cause, or reasonable 
suspicion. 

\/l.lhifA-r.n11rt FilA' YAllnw-ni!::trir:t Attomev: Pink-Defendant 



( 

Case No. 13:;,po19!1 People v. 146~ OzW'fb-_c{ . 

~ooperate with your probation or mandatory supervision officer in any plan for psychological, 
psychiatric, alcohol, and/or drug treatment. Seek training, schooling, or employment, and maintain 
residence as approved by your probation or mandatory supervision officer. Do not associate with 
persons known to you to be parolees, on post-release community supervision, convicted felons, users 
or sellers of illegal drugs, or otherwise ?isapprove~ of by probation or mandatory supe~ision. '!f~ Cl 

_ Do not possess any blank checks, write any portion of any checks, have any checking account, nor 
use or possess any credit cards or open credit accounts, unless approved in advance by your 
probation or mandatory supervision officer. Use only your true name. Do not possess any other 
person's personal Identifying information or personal financial information unless approved in advance 

Cn),, ,,,..~Y your probation or mandatory supervision officer. 
~o not own, use, or possess any type of dangerous or deadly weapon, including any firearm or 

ammunition. 
@~Obey all orders, rules, regulations, and directives of the Court, Probation Department, Mandatory 
~ "supervision, and Jail. 
~&<'.Yiolate no law. 
~ _ Driver's license or driving privilege is suspended or revoked for a period of 
~ All of the below apply unless lined out: 

(a) Do not drive a motor vehicle with a measurable amount of alcohol in your blood. 
(b) Submit to a chemical test of your blood on demand of any peace officer, probation officer, or 
mandatory supervision officer. 
(c) Do not be present in any establishment where the primary items for sale are alcoholic beverages. 
(d) Do not consume any alcoholic beverages. 
(e) Do not drive a motor vehicle without a valid California Driver's License on yo ur person. 

~Attend and complete the following (check all that apply): 
D 52 week Batterer's Treatment Program: 0 Alcohol/Drug Component D Parenting Component 
D 1 year Child Abuser's Program 

~ Comply with the terms and conditions of the Protective Order. 
-~ Do not, in any manner, directly or indirectly, initiate contact with, nor have any communication with: 

~sclose your probation or mandatory supervision status and terms upon the request of any peace 
officer. 

29. £'"6ther cJf~itions: /J. _ 
'd1.:fl'm,..J f&!J.14n-.,.,,.. a-u ht (;J/Ct"vr.L ~ a:-, lt'rh rJ ~ f"f! . 

30~y cost of probation or mandatory supervision, according to ability to pay, as directed by your 
probation or mandatory supervision officer. 

31 _a1q_ understand that the Court ultimately determines the conditions of probation and mandatory 
supervision, and I have the right to request the Court modify or eliminate any condition imposed by the 
Probation Department that I believe is unreasonable. 

I have read and agree to all the terms and conditions I have initialed on pages 6 and 7 of this form. 

Dated: ,[/q !12 
I I 
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Additional conditions of probation for Defendant Abraham Khorshad 

Case# 13ZF0179 

o Defendant acknowledges and understands that he may not collect on, healthcare claims 
that were submitted to workers compensation carriers for hot/cold units and which were 
submitted by his companies: Aspen Medical Resources, LLC, and National Marketing 
dba National DME. 

o Defendant acknowledges and understands that he may not sell the outstanding 
receivables for any outstanding healthcare claims for Hot/Cold Units, and generated by 
his companies: Aspen Medical Resources, LLC, and National Marketing dba National 
DME to any third parties, either inside or outside of the State of California. 

o Defendant acknowledges and understands that he will voluntarily relinquish his 
ownership interest and dismiss all liens relating to the claims submitted for hot/cold units 
at the Workers Compensation Appeals Board, for his companies: Aspen Medical 
Resources, and LLC, National Marketing dba National DME, and Elite Diagnostics 
pursuant to Labor Code§ 139.21. &IJ.J.A v /'>f 11- · 

o Defendant shall pay a fine in the amount of $250,000.00 (Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars) pursuant to Insurance Code § 1872.83. This payment will be made to: The 
Department of Insurance, with the defendant's name, county of Orange, case #13ZF0179, 
mailed to California Department of Insurance, Accounting - Cashiering Unit, 300 Capitol 
Mall, 14th Floor, Sacramento, California 95814. 

o Defendant can Petition the Court to terminate his probation once (1) full restitution is 
paid, (2) fines and fees are paid, (3) all other conditions of probation are met and (4) 
defendant has had no further law or probation violation. 

a L- z-- _.........-"'------, r>efendant's Signature ~Abraham Khorshad 
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ATTACHMENT "A" . /' 41AsAKr [;1 /{) 

Sy: ;.... f-/c '{'""' 01 Ifie c 
RESTITUTION AGREEMENT FOR JEFFREY CAMPAU, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO ~ •urt 

KHORSHAD, CASE #13ZF0179 ·0EPury 

The following is part of my guilty plea in the above-captioned case as if set forth at 25(f )and 

25(0) of the Advisement and Waiver of Rights For a Felony Guilty Plea: 

[_jv\ cf_ C\.t <-Restitution Counts: I agree that I owe restitution on all convicted counts to the victims 
. of my crime. The victims are identified infra. 

cf_ q "2::'.. Joint & Several Liability & Possible Apportionment: I agree that I am jointly and 
severally liable with my co-defendants for all the restitution owed to the victims. Defendant's 
requested, and the People do not oppose, that whenever possible the distribution of assets be 
apportioned as follows: Abraham Khorshad 50%, Landen Mirallegro 25% and Jeffrey Campau 
25%. All parties understand that in the event full restitution based upon apportionment 
creates a.shortfall to the victims then the other.defendants will pay the difference regardless of 
the apportionment factor because it is the parties' intention that the victims will be made 
whole in this case. 

L!\, d._ f!/'CFull Restitution: I acknowledge "full restitution" includes: 

1) Restitution that has been settled by the defense through Agreements with the 
insurance company; 

2) Restitution that still remains unpaid hereinafter called "base restitution"; and 

3) Interest at 10% from the date of the Receiver's Final Accounting Report; 

LM c:{. tfYC::::: Amount of Full Restitution: The full restitu.tion amount totals $10,548,904.63, plus 
·· interest. The Settlement Agreements of $1,927,058.67 were negotiated between defense 

counsel and the insurance company. The insurance companies declared in affidavits that no 

further restitution is owed to their companies. These affidavits supporting the $1,927,058.67 of 
negotiated settlements are attached hereto as Exhibit 1. The base restitution totals 

$8,621,845.96, plus interest. The amounts encompassing full restitution are as follows: 

Lt.I\. Q_ t Base Restitution: I agree I owe the following base restitution to the victims. Base 
restitution is the amount of "loss outstanding" and unpaid as described infra. This restitution is 
owed to the victims as a result of my criminal conduct. The base restitution is calculated 

without the cost of investigation or interest included. 

Page_of_ 
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Lfv\ ~Voluntary Dismissals of Lien Pursuant to Labor Code §139.21 By The Defendants: I 
hereby agree that as consideration for this plea agreement, I will voluntarily dismiss all liens per 
Labor Code §139.21 pursuant to Labor Code §139.21. The voluntary dismissal of liens total 
$139, 752,925. 77 (One Hundred Thirty Nine Million Seven Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Twenty-five Dollars and Seventy-seven cents). 

Victim Base Restitution 
Markel/First Comp $116,120.33 
Comp West $164,267.43 
County of San Bernardino $61,287.00 
SCIF $2, 120,448.03 
Republic Indemnity $173,088.98 
Berkshire Hathaway $155,145.13 
AIG $1,044,496.32 
Sentry $186,770.74 

·ACM $279,859.06 
Tristar $167,772.55 
Farmers $389,862.27 
York $71,369.84 
Employers Comp $505,941.16 
County of Riverside $21,978.80 
Liberty Mutual $2,662,229.37 
Zenith $196,930.18 
Gallagher Basset $26,874.77 
USPS $277,404.00 

~..!....l-o.,,ets Held By Receivership: It is agreed all assets, including, but not limited to, cash, 
real property, business entities in which the Receiver has oversight of, and any other assets 
held pursuant to the Receivership, shall be maintained by the Receiver until further order of 
this Court. The determination of the properties to be liquidated to pay the remaining 
restitution shall be determined by the Court, after review of the Verified Claims, and such order 
shall be directed to the Receiver to initiate a sale of said property to pay any remaini~g 
restitution. These proceeds received from the sale of the liquidated properties shall be used for 
the remaining restitution, fines, and costs. 

4/ C:us Pendens: The Lis Pendens are to remain in place and filed on all properties outlined in 
Exhibit 1, "Attachment 2A" until full restitution has been paid in #13ZF0179. Based on a stipulation of 
the parties, a Lis Pendens shall remain, even after restitution is paid in full in case #l3ZF0179, on 
defendant Jeffrey Campau and defendant Landen Mlrallegro's personal residences, identified as 19930 
Winners Circle, Yorba Linda, APN: 326-162-45, title held under Mirallegro 2012 Family Trust and 19353 
Shetland Lane, Yorba Linda, APN: 326-141-26, title held under Jeffrey E. Campau, until restitution has 
been paid in full in case #16CF1842. 

Page_of_ 
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/)"\ <:::(__ QvLorange County District.Attorney Collection: I agree that the Orange County District 
Attorney, and not the Probation Department, will monitor and control the restitution in this 
case. 

/.JA ~ .efli!( Probation: I a~ree to pay restitution while on 5 years formal fel.ony probation th~ough 
the Office of the District Attorney to the victims who have not been fully compensated at the 
time of my guilty plea. This agreement with the District Attorney Is part of my plea bargain to 
resolve this case prior to trial, and is not subject to modification by the Probation Department 
or my Probation Officer based on any ability to pay as there are sufficient assets held In 
Receivership to make the victims whole. 

Lf"\Ckt_ J1Joterest Owed: Based upon the voluntary dismissal of liens pursuant to labor Code 
§139.21,' the interest shall accrue at 10% from the date of the Receiver's final report and said 

·calculation shall be determined upon the final restitution payment to the victims. I 
acknowledge and agree that I will pay the interest from the proceeds of the assets held by the 
Receiver. 

!.}'\ CJl_ £e. No Other Modifications or Cha'nges Shall Be Made To This Agreement: I further agree 
that during the probationary period, no other modifications or changes shall be made to this 
Agreement without the District Attorney's express approval and agreement. 

L/v\ (JJ__ ,f!!r Civil Judgment: I agree at the end of the 5 years formal probation, any remaining 
. Interest, attorney fees, or base restitution still owed will be placed into a criminal judgment and 

abstract of judgment. 

L/V\a_ f ~gree to the foregoing and accept this schedule as part.of my guilty plea in this case. I 
declare under penalty of perjury I have read, understood, and discussed this agreement with 
my attorney. By signing below this Attachment "A" I understand it Is Incorporated by reference 
to the Advisement and Waiver o.f Rights For A Guilty Plea. 

Dated: 

Dated: 

<;/<;/tr 
s/ >/ t=t 

Dated: ~(5(;7 
Dated: ~ { (;; /17 

Dated: 

torney for Defendant Campau 

LAND~efendant 

KAY ANDERLE, Attorney for Defendant Mirallegro 
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·Dated: 

· Dated: , Vj--6-/1 
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. ·.· .... 

. TONY llACKAUCKAS DISTRICT A ITORNEY 1 . COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
2 B.Yi DEBRA A. JACKSON 

l)tj)uty Dlstt.ict Attorney 
3 State Bar :Number· !20 t 609 

POS1' OFFICE BOX 80.S 4 . SANTA ANA, CAtIFbRNIA 92702 
s TEtEPH6NEi (714) 834~3600 

6 

7 
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

8 

9 
IN AND FOR T~E <;OUl'fTY 'OF PRANGE, CENTR!\L JUSTIQ.E CENTER 

THE PE.bPLE.OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ·~ 
ll ) 

· Plaintiff, ) 

I~ vs: ~ 
13 ) 

Vf. 
JEFFREY EDWARD CAMP Al!. 

15 LANDEN MIR.ALLEGRO, 

16 
A~Rf\HAM l<J:l:QI.lSHAD, \Uld 
ALAN McCRACKEN 

l 
~· 

Defeudant(s). · .. 

I, _ Trac:y Crates · hereby declare: 

GaseNo.:.13ZFOl79 . . 
D~c.1;,AAJ,\TION VNPER OATH 
REGA1ID1NG RESTITUTION 
l3~ING. CLAIMED 

17 

18 

19 1) I am employed by _CNA Insurarice'----~.'' insurance company /municipality/ 

20 self~insured private company (heteiilafter "Victim"). 
21 . 

22 

2) My title is _SIU Investigator~. --~----· 

3) I am qualified to attest to the amount of loss the Victlm has suffered -as a result of the 

23 criminal activity of the above-named defendants and their companies, Aspen Medical Resources, 

24 Abrexis Qrthocare, and Natio.Qal ¥1\rketing Medica1 Equipment. 

2$ 4) Furtl}er; L un<Jerstand lhat the Vl.ctim is entitled to int.erest at the rate of 1 O%·per 

26 ap.num l!S of either the date of sentencing or loss, actual and reasonable attorney's fees, and other , 

27. costs of collection accrued by a private entity on behalf of-Qte Victim. 

28 



l 5) Furth~r. hinde~.tl.!ll<;l th~t t)l.e Yictjm.is'entj1;led to. any-other rea~onaP.le expenses as 

2 allowed b:y Jaw to fully recompense the Vicmn. 

3 6) J, personally, have knowledge o:i"how the foss lii:nount was ·c0mplied. 

4 7) ·r UP,derstan,<;l tJ:iat these pgt!res ~ an). attesfjp_g .to wm btl CQl)s'i9,er¢ ·as a final re.stitutio 

5 i).)nount b:ythe Cotut an,d..tbe People at\d theS'e nUll'Jpers may µot be chl!llged in the future. 

6 8) l arri aware o~ and have reviewed, the .Cotirt Order. Re Specific Healthcare Claims . . . 

7 .Submitte4 By Aspen MedicaJ Res9urces LLC, Natfonal MarketingLLC, Abrexis LLC. an<). Atlas 

8 Collec.tions d;iteq March 23, 2015. 

9 ·9) r understand that .the Court will not reimburse the Victim if the Vietitn choses to 

10 continue to pay for the hoticold unifs. 

11 10) I h!lve colllpiled the follow\ng nurp,b~rs wh~c;h reP.t:!'Jsent .the fipal !lmoµn.t of . . .. ' . . . . . . . . . . ... . .. 
12 testitutio.11 ·owed to the yic.titn a1,1d c:onstitutt< an actµal loss withiµ tl?.e meaniri~ of Penal Cpqe 

13 '§1202.4: 
...... 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

a. The Los~ Amount Owe<:! by Defendants: $_0.00 ___ _ 

b. The Ii:iterest Owin~: $_, 0.00._~--

c. Attorney's Fees: $_0.00 ___ _ 

d. Any Olher Expenses: $_0.00 _ __c__ __ 

19 11) Therefm;e, the iota.I and final amount of restitution requested by VictiJn, in thls 

io case is $_0.00~. -----------~· 
21 **14) The Victim is not claim.Qig l)llY restitution in t)iis case, and hereby certifies that all 

22 .restitution ha~ ·be~n fully satisfied, ;md is pr0vidin~ the Court With the following infonnation: 

23 (a) The total amount of Loss prior to the Settlement Agreement was: 

24 $_. 552,136.5~~· ~·-·~~--~ 

'2;5 (b) Uie tot!!l ainount of hot/cold unit bill$/lien~ di~1.nissed or withdrawn by the defen.dant: ' 

2.6 $ _3,719,836:88--,-____ _ 

27 (c) A copy of the Settlement Agreement with the Defendants regarding re.stitution. 

28 
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I ' 

~ : I.he~by c;ft1cl!lte :under PENALTY OF l'l;llUURY )Jn!,ler the Jaw~ of the State of 

2 Califo1'f!ia that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed.this _20th. ___ .day of_Ap1'il.~----'--~ 2015, at 

4 _ .. _J3re1,1. ______ _, O~lifol'l).ia. 

$ J;ly: 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 $mte ofCalifomia· 

13 County of _____ _ 

14 

u~ Clitte.lJ (Si~nature) 
_Tracy Crates; Itwesti~ator ____ (Print Name & Title) 

IS On _________ before me'------~-----' personally 

16 appeared, who pi;oved to m:e on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be that he/she/they execufod 

i 7 the same iti his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and thafby bis/her/their sigmitute(s) on the 

18 instmmeut l:he person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the persun(s) acted, ·executed the 

19 instrument. 

20 

21 I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws Qf the State of California that the 

22 for!lg()i~~ paragra~Ji is true and correct. 

23 

24 WITNESS my hand aild official seal. 

2~ 

26 Sig11ature _____________ (.Seal) 

27' 

28 



CALIF.ORNIA ALL•P.UIUtOSE ACIOIOWLEDb~ENT . CJ\l.Jl, CQDl;,§ 1 ~!iQ 
·>·.·f .?f..'r · .. ·· ..... !·. ·:Z.t·m~·,· '·<1r1nz·-~~ ·t;··.r a:" t:::·n·.:·n.:.xztnr.t:.tn°'.~ .. r• ·rrr 

. ' 
: .;·:.; ··: . ·- ··· .. : ·· · ···A l!~llilY. ,twlillo .o~.cilhet P.fficer oorilp!etlng this ciertlflcate verifies onir the ldenilty of the lndlvldual who slgned'lhe 
· · · · · docul)ie~~ t(iwtil.Q.li tlils·cel'lffit:ate ·1$.atfachS<I; ~d n<il the trillhfuln.ess, acbilli!O}i pr vlilldity of Iha( r;looumenl 

who . p~o.v!ld tp 111!! Qn the. basis pf s~lsf!.IC.toiy ~vldence to· bEI. lh!l" E: . · on(s) whose riarlle{s~~ 
.subJl!<!j~ed· to t.tie will.ilf.l !n~trument ·!Ind ~c.know)eF.. IQ. 1111) that h~ ~- . y ex.ep"ted the .~)1 

.. hl~lhelr aut~orlz9C1 g.E!P!IQl\Y.Q~). ~.Cl th{lt ilY '1[ e ..... hE![r ;S]gl}a)l!re(sj 9. )l)e IJ'lSJfl.IOillllt lh!l" PE!l'!!i;m(s), 
·· O.r.the. enllfy :upon liefialf of which the P\lrson(s) acte , exec1,t!ec! t~ ll)~tn,m:i~.n.t, . . . . . 

· ..•••... · • .t;'.1····· ........... · ········~···- . ····-· ··•··· •.... · ·.·.:. 
· ·. '· ;: ... · ·· : .... , · .. , .. · -· ,. · ··,,,-··. ··:. · .1 c~rtltfciiider·fiefiiAL.tv·or:.fieFIJUFiy·un~E!d~!l ia.wli 

. of the State of .Oallfomla that the foregoing paragraph 
.ls true .atid .corre.dt. . 

. . . ·-··· . 
WITNE~SS·. : . ~il. and officlii2'.~ 0 
Signature · . .· j_j~ 

· ~()fNQtary'Puf]llc 

! · ... 

P(ace Not~iy Sfi8/ Above 
· · OPTIONAL. · · 

Tliouqh this section ts option.at; 9qmpltiitlng th/Ii information can i:Jeter etteratlon of the document or 
fra11dul~nt !'flllttachment of this folin to an unintencfed document. 

Q~si;l'iption of Attached Do¥.tfl:e~ _ \.:. /\~," l II f\ jC... 
lit!e·or'r~Pi:\.of Pocleni: ).JW~V\IJ\ifiY\. DAbUl1Jent b.E\te: lj\ff\J kU(i{) --1 
!\lumber of Pages; · $lgl)er(s) Other Thari Named Above: . . . . . 

C~~~?lty(ies) Cla!gipd !>Y ~nll~l 
Signer's Name:_ ~1,.mM:b 
CJ Corpora~e Off!cer .,-:TifM(s}: ~~~· --~ 
O Partner - D Limited O General 
o lndlvi<!.ual ij Attorney itl Fact 
D Trqs\~ rJ GiJlitdlan or .Conservator 
d Oflier:_~ -~-'--------­
Signer Is RePr'es.entingf ~-------

· Signer's Name: __________ _ 

rJ ·corporate bfflcer ...: ni"re(11>.: -----­
o Partner - 1.-1 Limited L1 G~n(l\al 
CJ Individual r IAttorll\!y in Fl;\ct 
iJ Trus_tei;i · L: J ~ua:r<;tl!!n or Consewatcir 
D Oiii~r: . · . 
$1gmir 1$ Repr~sentln1i: ~· ·---~-~-

J 



.· .. 

M.aWi~w !fills, SIU Nallolial Mamwer 
~11!~1 F"IJ!!. ;inCI fillilJ9t <?Ii~ f!rogqil]'is 
·12009 FoundaUon .Place 
Ra11cllo Coi'dov!i, .Cl\ 95670 

April 24,.2015 

Kristal Hugties 
Orei.nge -~QunJy Disirict Attprnf!y's Offl® 
401 CMc Center Drive West 
Santa.Ana, .CA ~2701 

Dear Ms. Hughes~ 

THE 
HARTFORD. 

,: .. Please see tlle·attached Restltutlo'n Stateli'lent Under Oath and the· agreement entered into 
by the both the defendants aA~ The H11rtf0rd. · . . . 

1.:.~·'·' ~- ,;:.: . .:. . Piease lefin~ krijlW if yoii ha~e arly additional question$. 

s;o4~·./ _ _. .. . 
Matthew H ..• CPCU, AIC 
SIU Naiioti. I f1a11ager 

.. 



( 

l TONY RACK.AUCK.AS, DIS'rru:CT' AITORNEY 
COUNTY OF ORANClE, Sf ATE <ill CALIFORNIA 

2 J3Y: _D.l;:BRA,A.JACK$0N 

3 
Dep~fy Pistrict-Attorn\ly 
State Bar Niimber 201609 

).>OST OFFfCE BO:X.80$ 4 SA,.NTA. ANA, CALIFORNIA 92702 
5. '!pLJ;lPij(>JN)3: (714) 834-3.600 

( 

6 

" 
~ 

JN 'qiE ~UPJtRIOR t.olJRt OF TIIE ST ATE Ol!' CAI,.Ill'ORNIA 

fN NW F<)J{ THE COUNTY <)F PRANGE; CENTRAL JtJS'J'ICE CENTER 
9 

!O . I THE PEOPLE-O;F THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Ca.se No.: i3ZFOJ79 
P . · · · .... .-. · DECLARATION ll.NDER 01\T~ 

. . . . . . Plamt1ff, REGARDING RESTI'rUT-fON :: . ,. . r BEING cuJMElj . 

14 
JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, i· 

15 LANDEN MIRALLEGRd, . 
ABRAHAM KHORSBA.'D, and 

i6 ,ALAN McCRACKEN ) . 

Defendant(s) 1'7 

i.8 
. 19· 

! 
l, /ilo.Jli.-1 t 1 J.J.,,, fs , hereby declare: 

l) I am employed by _f"i~~ ./~,...M~'N~th~· o_r_•f __ · ---·' insurance company 
2·0 

. ...: .. 

/municipl!lity/ ~e!f-instir¢:d prfvate company (hereinafter "Victim"). 

21 2) My title is Snt l)P,.f1i:.,..p /t~~V-fr'.'" f'l1vlli~e.P.hNt /(,....,J' /Y/"'f·" (~~.., · ~ (&,...., 

.?2 ~) I am qualified tq attest to the. amount Qflos~ the Viothfl has suffered lis a result of the 

2.3 crimin~! aqtivity of tjJ.e -above-named defend!!Ilts anp their companies, Aspen Medieal Resources, . 

24 Abr!)xis Orthocare, and Natio!llll Mll!'.'keting Medi9aI Equipment 

25 4) Fm;ther, l understand that the Victjm is entitled to interest at t4e rate of 10% per 

26 annllin as of either the date ofseritencing or loss, actual an.d reasonable attorney's feiis, and other 

27 costs of collection accrued by a private entity on behalf of the Victim. 

28 

&ESTJTlJTIONSTATE:rvmNTUNDEROATli 



. ' ... 

1 

2 

3 

·4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 -····--. 

tO 
11 

12 

·13· 

14 

.15 

16 

17 

18 

( 

5) Fuli!ier, ·r underi;t1µ1q t)lat t1w'Vicijm.i$ entitlei'I to anY other ~asonable expenses as 

!lllowed by Jaw to f11Uy·reqompen.se th!l Victim. 

6) I, personl!-(ly, lta,ve kn11wle.¢1ge of ho.w the loss aJllOUllt \\'.l!S compi.le¢1. 

1) I undetstand· that these ·figures I ~ a{testi\lg to \\'ill be c;on.sidered..as a /1!1!Jl. restitutl.o . 

amount by the ·c00rt artd the People and these numbers may no~ be changed i.n. the fq~ure. 

8) I am aware of, and.have reviewed, the Court Order Re Specific Healthcare 'Cla~s 

Submitted By Aspen Medic~ Resburees LLC, National Marketing LLC, A~rexis LLC ;ind At)as · 

C.o!lectipns dated Miitch 23, iolS. 

9) 1 \lllder_$tand that the Colirt will not reimburse the Victim if the Yictim choses to 

continue to pay for the hpt/cold units, . 

10) I h!!ve. poiµpiled the fqllowin'g l).J.u:nbers. whie.h represent the final amount .of 

·.re~ttfqtiori.oweq·to ~b,~ Vi8iii~ !;!°'d cons.titu(e !Ill actual 19s~ Withw. the meanlug Of Pen'1l Code 

§1202.4: 

a,. The. Lo~$ A.mount Owed by Defendants: $ . /1,1 /4 . .. 
b. The Interest Owing: $ Al /11 
c. Attorney's Fees: $-+/'..,.)+/.._8 __ _ 
d. Arty Other Expenses: $ _ _.l\_,.,l,+IA,_,__ __ 

19 11) Therefore, the total iliid f'inii.I amount of restitutilin requested by Victim, in this 

20 case is $ ____ __.N....:..,./ ..... A_,__ _____ _ 
21 **12) The Victim is not claiming any fe$titutionfo this case, and hereby certifies that all 

22 restitution has bee'1 fully satisfied, and ·is providing Ille C9Ufl; with the following information: 

23 (!!) T!i,e total ampunt of Loss prior to the Se:ttfoment A~eement was: 

24 $ '"!.J?i3'il' 51.. 
25 (b) The total amount of hot/cold unit bills/liens dismissed 9r withdrawp by the defel)dant: 

26 ·$ )1 $o;;, 1 ~ts:i.,3'7 
27 (c) A c;opy of'the Settlement Agreement with the Defendants re.garqing restituti011, 

28 
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10 

11 
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... 13 . 

14 

15 

... 1.6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2I 

22 

.23 

24 

25 

26 

27 
28 

( ( 

I hereby 4eclare unc;ler PENM,TY OF PE):UURY un4er the; laws of the State pf. 

Califiirnia that the foregoing is true and eorrect. 

Executed-this 2.. ~tl! . cil\y of-"-.Ap-'F-Lr_,_i ._I _,_ _ __, .. l!Oll>, at 

Um.oyi .furmre.. ,.Caiifo'rllia. 

By.: 

State of Califomia 

Couiityof ~b.W,o: 

" .. 

o~ ./lprt\ 1.-~1!1 'l-QI ~ - 'l;ef6re me, M aili~ ttu ls , pel'Sonally 

~ppeared, wlw proved to me on the basis of s!lti:sfactozy evidence to be that&sl{e/tl¢.Y executed 

fh~ same in ~1'/th,e:tr authorized capa9ity(jCs}, and that by~/thitlf slgnature!;iifon the 
' ~.5"!"'' I . . I 

instrument the persc;mprr, or thp entity upon bej1lllf ofwhjch the personW.acted, executed the 

instrumeut. 

I certify umler PENALTY OF PI!;RJURYun!fer the laws of the State of.Californ~il that th!l 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

S. t . "\.,,, 11. ~ ~gna ure OY~ ·~ (Seal)· 

RESTITUTION STATEMENT UNDER OATH 



.... 

- "-:.: j. 

( ( 

CAl.IFO~~ M.L·PU;tPO$E A.Cl(HOWLEDGMENT 
ns:r· .? : · ts cy·p· ... 1 · ... r 'fil .... • _ti r · · .. v. 

·<!IVU .. C(>DE § ti~ 
·n r ··m· · · ·1::ut-.&M . ·: .... ·-

. . . ' 
A 9otary publig orlllher ¢fiber: CQl)IP!tit1"9 \f!ls. cerljfroa\e ve.riflllli P,riJy 1110 ld"ehlifY of t/le lndlvlilual who signed 1he 
l!O,cu,meri\"to Which this certifica~ fs'llllached, and R\)f ~ iMfif\iln~, !!cc!Jnicy, or Val[dify ofth~fdoc\iment. 

. . . . ' . 
who prpyed tp . i:lie. dn tbB. "basis of :satisfactory evidence 19 b!3. the piirson(~ wl\Pse nai]i*f ~ 
s . 11~n~ · f9 1h~ _witljln lri~11ii!rit "ilrii:l ackno~ledged to me that lW/lll.1bJ'hey 11,~ecvte·q th"!! s~~ 
' . . - ...... Qrl~ oapac;!!Y(ieil);,linc! thiit li~gnatvref e}.Qn the Jnsfrt,lm~nt th:e P.E!i:s.ol)(s}, 
r the entilY upoh behaJf'of. ~~lc;h 'l:ie·person{s) actetf,.ai<eclitQ<j the lnstl'(Jiiient · 

. . . ~ .... ,, .. : .... ~--.. ". l~rtify~ii\'.lerPEN~LTYO~PERJURYunderthE!l~ws 

I.,. · ..,..,., <' .

1 
Q~ lhl!I ~!fie 9f C11lifomfe. tliEit the for!l!jolng paragraph 

~ :. . . -:Ii.· #0052ra : Is 111,1e and Wrtl!lct. '. -: '. -~=-~~ · · WITNESS rriy ~iihd and pfllp!~I s~. 
· f.. . liv~r;:.n.~ni 
" . 5°? i •_V.¥Wi1!!11¥A¥2 ''' Signature~~ 

. .. .. . , ·. .. -. . .. · · . Slgnature~fa!Y Pu~Jic 

·· .. 

Ptaca Notary Seal Above 
· · · Offl'!NAI,. . . 

Though this li;ectioh Is optional,, :comptelif/9. this !tfiJ!Tn.affon can P,eler·afteratioil of the document or 
. fraudulent reattac!Jn:ient o( tflis f(Jrm to llTI unfntendiid i:IOCIJmeilt. . 

.~s:QripJlori of Attliclied l>Oc:Pment· 
idle or Type Qf Doo\l_ment: Dcicument Date: ~------
Nlirfibiir of Pages; Slgniir(s) Other Than Nall]~ ~ye; ~· ~-~~-· _· -'----,---

CllPi!C!tY(ieli} c1&1mett b; Siiiner(s> 
Signer's Name:----..,,· ,,__-~--'"-~ 
O ~le Officer~ Tiiie(~); .. _· .,-'-~--­
Q Patlr'ier - o Umiled o !3eneral. 
O Individual O Attom.Qy inf~ 
D Trustee D 'Guar<'llan or Co~l!f9!' 
DOther: ___ _,, ____ ~--~ 
Signer ls Repll!Sflnling: ___ ~-~--

$igrier11Nam~;--'"-~-~----~ 
D ~rptjtaje Qffid$1' - Trtle(s)i ,.._ -. --;-. ~-...,.--
0 ·Pal'!ner - D Umttea D General 
o .i11«;1ividµal d AttQmey In Fact 
p Trustee D Gulirdlan or Conserv!ltor 
D Oilier: .. 
Si!!!ilii' Is Represeritin!l; --------

. . . . · .. '· ', ·:z:e: . z , . c 1 , _soc . •. . . . . . . . "! ,:;; . p; .OLH-
@2014 Natlc;m;il Noi;iry ~14tlon • \'/WW.Nalioii~NOtatY.org • 1-SOO-US NOTAAY (1·80o-~'i!l·68?7) Item 115907 



l TONYRAOKAUCKAS,D~STRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY QF ORANGE, STA.TE OF CALiFORNIA 

2 BY: PE~)lA A. JACKSON 
D\lputy .Di~!ri1,1t Attom1;1y 

3 StareBai"Nuniber201609 
POST OFFlCE BOX gos 4 SANTAANA, CALlFORNIA.92702 

5 TELEP.l:IONE: (714) 8~4.-3690 

6 

I 

1 
IN THE SUPERIOR CQURT OF THE STA'.l'E OF CALIFORNIA 

IN ANI) FOR. THE COUNTY·OF ORANG~, CENTRAL JUS.TlcE CENTER 

lO THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ~. 
11 ) 

_ Plaintiff,. ~ . 

13 
vs. ) 

14: JEFF~Y EDW ARri CAMPAU, 
: IS :LANDJ;:N MJRAI;,LEGRO, 

16 
ABRAl-IAMKHORSHAD, and 
ALAN McCRACKEN 

17 Defendatit(s) . 
11-~~~-'---,'-~~~~~~~~~-'-'-~ 

18 I, D_enni~ ~· Hosey, hereby deelare: 

1'9 1) I am employed by Travelers, insurance c0mpany /municipality/ self-insured priv11te 

20 company (hereinafl:er "Victinf'). 

21 

22 

2) My title is National Map.ager Medical Investigation (SIU). 

3) I ain quillified to attest to the amount oflos's the Victim has suffered as a result of the 

· 23 criminal activity of the above-named defendants and their companies, Aspen Medical Resources, 

24 Abrexis Orthocare, and National Marketing Medical Equipment. 

25 4) Further, I ilnderstalld that the Victini is entitled to interest at #te ~ate of I 0% per 

26 l!llllUID as of either the date of sentenciil!); or ioss, actual and reasonable a,ttomey' s fee~, and othe.r , 

27 ·costs of collection accrued by a private entity on behalf of the Victim. 

28 Ill 

RESTITUT{ON STATEMENT UNDER OATH 



S) Filrther, I undel'Starid that the Victim is entitled' to any otheneasonable eij:penses as 

allowed by law to fully recom~~se .the Vicfuil,. 

~ I, ~r~oPl!.lly, have knowl~<jge of how the loss amount was compiled. 

7) I understand that these figures 1 am a«es\ing (o will \le co~~idered ~ a final restitutio 

amount by the CPµrt ll!ld fu.e·People and these mµnbers may not be changed~ th.e future. 

8). I am aware of, and h.ave reviewed, the 9ourt 9rder Re Specific Health.care Cl!)ims 

Submitted By Aspen Medical Re~ources .LLC, Natiomil Matketing LLC, Al>rexis LLC aµd Atlas 

Collections dated Match 23, itns. 

9) I understand that the Court will not reimburse the Victim ift:he Vfotini choses tci 

continue to pay for the hot/cold units. 

l 0) I ha ye compiled the following numbers:whlch represent the final amount of . . . . . " 

restitufion'owed to !he.Victim ·and consti~te·~ ~~~loss: within the meaning of Penal Code 

§1202,4: 

a. The Loss Amount Owed by befenda,llts; $NIA. 
' ' ' ' ''• • O• 0 ' .. "'' '" 0 0 ' •' 'M '' o' •• -· 'o ' '' '' 

· b; ·The Interest Owing: · · · ... · · · · .. $NIA 

c. Attorney's Fees: 

d. Any Other Expenses: 

$NIA 

$NIA 

11) Therefore, the total and tfoal amount of restitution requested by Victim, fa this 

case is $NIA. 

** 12) The Victim is not claiming any restitution in this case, and hereby certifies that all 

restitution has been fully satjsfief], and is pmvicling the Court with the following information: 

(a) The total amount of Loss prior to the Settlement Agreement was: $1,013,164.80 

(b) The total amount of hot/cold unit bills/liens dismissed or withdrawn by the defendlillt: . 

$6,S J 9. 797.oo. 

'< c) A copy of the Settlement Agreement with ·the Defendrui.ts regarding restitution. 

I hereby declare under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of 

California, that the foregoing is true aiJd correct. 

RESTITIJTIQN $TATEMENT UNDER OATH 



.. 

·: '.· ... 

1 . 

2 

j 

4 

5, 

6 

7 

8 

( 

-tll . 
Executed this X day of May, 2015, at Warren County, Iowa 

By: 

9 State of California 

10 Colinty~tWdt.J\J\..p.j'\ 
11 

' ... .i.2 :. ·?n.iY\~~.i!)1.: '~bl5. ~~~e.:~.~~ .. ~.D:~}qo1'?, .•. lJ-o s~:v.:· .~personauy. 
· " · . : 13 appeate'd,. w.Jio ptoved tQ me on the .baSis of satiSfailtory e'Vidence to be that he/she/tliey executed . . . ' . . 

. · ·: ... : . . ... . . .. : . ~ .. ~ . ~.~~· ~ his!Ji.~/~e~ iiutli°.~· ~il!~e~),.!JfcHluit hY..ltlWh:~lth!'.4- .!!iggat¥.i-e(s).:~~-~e. 
· 15 · instn)in~i the ~h(s), or the· entity''iiP<>n beliaU' of which the pei;son(s )' acte<l, exectit«l the 

16 ~ent 

. 17 

18 : le~ 'under PENALTY OF. PE-Y uod~r.~he laws of th" Stiii.e of Califoi'nia fhat tbe · .. : . . . . . 

19 foregoing paragraph is·true and correct. 

20 

21 WITNESS my hand and offi~ilil seal. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

RES'rriiJTION STATEMENTuNDER OATH 



1 
T.ONY RACKAUCKAS, DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COONT:Y OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALlFORNIA 

2 )3Y: DEBRA A. JACKSON 

3 
Deputy Oistrici Attorney 
State ~ar JN umber 201609 

J;>()ST OFFICE i:iox 808 4 
SA,N'f.A ANA, CALiFORNIA 92702 

5 TEi,pPHONE; (714) 834-3.600 

6 

( 

7 
8 

9 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT Ol!"THE ~TATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER 

..... I' .......... -· ' . ·. 

10 ) 
l l Tf!E PEOPI,E OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ~ 

. . Plaintift~ ) 

¢ase No.: 13ZF01,79 
DECLARATION UNDEROATH 

12 ) 

13 

14 

vs. 

JEFFREY!lDWARQ CAMPAU, 
15 LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, 

ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, and 
16 ALAN McCRACKEN · 

17 Defenda11t(s) 

~&~~EX~'U~JTITUTION 

18 I, &...,5 · E'J_,. •~ t/s , here.by declare~ 
19 I) I am employed by H.... J.s" ="'\ , insurance company 

20 /municipality/ self-insured private con~pany (hereinafter "Victim"). 

21 2) My title is Cb:,._. . (,{ '\.: . .+ ell~" ... r ..,! . 

22 3) I llll1 qualified to attest to the amount ofloss the Victim has s'l1ffered as a result of the 

23 criminal activity of the. above-named defendants and their companies, Aspen Medical Resources, 

24 Abrexis Orthocate, and, N11tionaJ Marketing Medical Equipment. 

25 4) Further, I unders~and that the Victim is entitied to interest at the rate of 10% per 

26 ann11111 as of either the date of sentencing or loss, actual a:nc;I re:;1sonable attorney's fees, and other 

'?-7 cost.s of Qollection accrued by a private entity 01,1 behalf oft)le Vi.ctim. 

28 

RESTITUTION STATEMENT UNDER OATH 
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·I 
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10 

11 

iz 

.)3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

ZS 

26 

27 

28 

( 

5) .Further, I understand that the Victiih is entitled to any other reasonable expenses as 

!!Bowed by law to fully recomp·ense the Victim. 

6) I, pers·onally., have knowied~e of how the loss amuunt wa,s compiled. 

7) I understand that' these figures I am atte.sting to will be coiisidered. a~ !\final restitutto 

amount by the CoUrt llrid the Peo.ple ai\d these huinbers maY n.ot be ch~ged in th!'l f11tu~. 

8) Iain awar~ bf, and.have revitrw~d, th~ Court Order Re.Specific Healtlware Cliii111s 
' 

Submitted By· Aspen M~dii;al Resources LLC:, National Marls:eting LLC, A!/re1<-is LLC .an~ Atlas 

Collections dated March 23, 2015. 

9) I understro.1d that the Court will not reim.bursc the Victim ifthe Victim cho~es to 

continue to pay for the hpt(c()!d units. 

10) I have compiled the following numbers which represent the final amount of 

"i·e;stitJJtion owe~ to the Victim arid constitute) an actual loss within the meaning of Penal Code 

§1202.4; 

11: The Loss Amount Owed by Defendants: $ _____ _ 

b. The Interest Owing: $ ______ _ 

c. Attorney's Fees: $ _____ _ 

d. Any Other Expenses: $ ______ _ 

1 i) Therefore, tbe 'total and final amount of restitutiiln requested by Victim, in this 

caseis$ .. , 
-~-------~---'--'-~ 

**12) The Vi_ctim is not.c:laiming any restitution in this case, and hereby ce1tifies that all 

restitutio!J has !/een fully satisfied, and is providing the Court with the following information: 

(a) The total amount of Loss prior to the Settlement Agreement was: 
0 'j.? CDG 

$---1~~~~?_{)_.~----~'-
(b) The total amount of hot/cold unit bills/iiens dismissed or Withdrawn by the defendant: 

(c) A copy of the Settlement Agreement with the Defendants regarding restitution. 

RESTITuTION STA TEMfill'T UNDER OATH 



( 

1 I hereby deClare Wlder PENALTY Of PERJURY under the ·laws of t~ti State of 

2 California .that the foregoing is ifue and coftect. 

Executed this ____ "Clay of __ ~-,.--..--'20l5, l;{t -3 

4 ---------' Califom.i"a. 

5 ·By; 

6 
7· 

...,.,,,;2_~~~~~i!!/!_~~-'---(Sign1:1ture) 

·• 

8 

.9 

10 

-~+--'=--"""-'""'-~ .... ct""· ..,'-,..~:..o(/ ..... fcl:i..{Print Name & Title) 

11. 

· 12 State 9f€aUfoiniil Ni~w\:/~ 
13 County of 1-ll?.~\lq.J.. 

14 

15 On M\ ~o.f 1 3olS" before me, 6k, F.iwMtU · ,personally. 

16 appeared;who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory c;vidence tQ be that he/she/they ex\lr.:uted. 

i 7 the same in his/her/their.authorized capacity(ie~). and that by his/her/their ~igm~ture(s) on t)J.e 
I . I · .. 

18 irfsttument the· peraon(s); or the entity µpon behalf of which. the person(s) ac~d, ex~cuW<f the 

19 instrument. 

20 

21 I certify u,nder PF;NAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of.California thatthe 

22 for\lgo~~g p3ragraph is true and coi:rect. 

2~· 

24 WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

25 

27 

28 

· .. 

RE.StITUT!ON STATEMENT UNDER OATH; 



. '• 

TONY RACKAUCKAS, DISTRICT AITORNEY 
1 GOUNTY OF OR.ANGE, $TATE OF CALiFORNIA 
2 BY.: D.BBRA A .. .JACKSON 

pepµty J?istrfc1.~t'toi:n.ey 
3 State Bar Number 201609 

POST OFFICE BOX 808 
4
· SANTA ANA, CALIF.OR,lll)A 92702 

5 TELEPHONE: (714) 834-3600 

6 

J 

8 
IN 1'mt SUPERIOR COP'R'I' OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

RESTITUTION STATEMENT UNDER OATH . 



,, - /' 
.. / 

-'' 

I . 5) Further, I understand that the Victiin is entitled to any other re·ascinabie expenses as 

2 · aliowed by' law to fully recompense the Victim. 

3 · 6) 'r, personally, have knowleqgl) ofho-W the fos$ amount w.as cotnpiled._ 

·4 1) I understa)l.d that th~se figures I am attestmg to Will be consi<l1mid a~ 1r final restituiio 

5 am.o.wit by the Corirt and the J.>eople ii.P.<l--these µ.Urtlbers may not bQ chahged in t!J,e fqture. . -
' . ' 

' 
6 8) I am aware of;-and !lave ~e".iewed, t)le Court, Order Re Spei::ific Healthcare Cl11;ims 

7 Submitt~d By Aspei;t fyf~dic11! Resources LLC, Naiipn_al 'lv,1arketing _LLC, A,brexis LLC and Atla~ 

8 C()llections dat~ Marol:J 23, 2015. 

9 9)' I understan<J'that the Court will not reimburse the Victim if the Victim choses to 

10 continue to pay for the hotlcold l)nits. 

ti 10) I have cc;>mpiled the following numbers which represent'th!' final_ amount of 

12 restituti~~ ~~~~ t~ theVi~tlril ~ci_ co~titute an ~ctuat io~s within the me~fog of P~~~ Cod~. 
13 §i-202.4: ' 
14 

15 

16 

17 
! 

18 

,• -

a ... The LossAinowit Owed by Defendants: $17,498 

b. The Interest Owing: $10% 

c. Attorney's Fees: $ ______ _ 

d. Any Other Exp_ens~s: $-~----

19 l l) Therefore, the total ana final amount of restitution requested by Victim, in this 

10 case is$ 17,498 plus IO% jnterest. 

'' 

21 **12) The Victim is nQt qlai~1ing any re~titution in this case, and hereby certifies that all 

22 restitµtion Jll!S been fully satis;fied, and is providing tlle Court with the following information: 

23 (a) The total amount ofLoss prior to the Settlement Agreement was: $ 17 i498 

24 (b) The total amount of hot/cold unit bills/liens dismissed or withdrawn by the defendant: 

25 (not ayailable) 

26 (c) A copy of the Settlement Agreement with the Defendants regarding testitqtion. 

27 

28 

~STlTUTiON STATEMENT UNDER OATH 
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. 
·'!'"'A settleinenfl\greeli:J.ent was sigtied on 3-3-iS but, no restitution payment has been received 

2. by Fireritan's.Fund .. In February, 2015 counsel for A.speh et al telephoned me in order to initiate 

·3 :a l!ettleme:vt agreem~twhich was signed ill March, ~Oi5 •. BllB"e.d on comm.entJi by A~peti;s 

· 4 · ·co1,1111i.el, {t Wll.l! fiJ:Y tmderstandltl.g tliat the r:estl,tqtfo11, ch~lnvou,ld !:i.e is&ued shortly aftiir the 

s signin~ Of the agreement o.e. As~n wan~ed tQ re~hurse, .Firell)lili' s 'Funil so that Fireman's 

6 Fu~cl .c;ould i!lfoflll the Oratige Co!J.lltY ])Js.trict. Aijo1;rniy'11 Office th!it Aspeµ has ntl!de Fireman's. 

7 F~d wqol.e) . Co'1U$el 1!$ked f01; the nanre Qf the person al)(i adcli;ess where ~e ch<,lclc shoµld be 

8 mailed. It· was my !,lllderst;mcJing there were no a~dition,al hur4Jes to receivfug the ~ettlement 

9 · ·check. 'l found"out iii April from·the Oronge County District Aftomey's Office that the couq has 

.... .,_JO: :conttol'oftheJuD.ds,and no payinents would be issued (released) for a significant time period . 

11 · ·Fireman's Fung signed the .settlement agreement and did not include a request fot ill!er~s,t 

· 12 be~a~e.of oiit'k~llefthere"wiis :~ vidue iii.'brlnghlg this irtatter'io oonCl~ion eiirlieith~li later:' At 
. . 

13 . this time; i request Aspen:~t aheki'burse.Firemaii;s Fund the agreed restitution atnotmt.andany 

14 applicabfe interest .. 

i5 

16 

17 I hereby deQllU'e linder PENALTY OF PERJURY unqer the Jaws oft!ie State of 
I " 

18 Califol,'!lil\ that the foregQm~ is ti:ue and qorrect. 

19 Executed thi~ 

20 \l,h <P., v \ \....\._(_ 
21 ny: 

22 

23 

24 

25 

.26 

27 

28 

J-9 day of-.f1,_PR~~-L-~, 201s, at 

, Californi11. 

< 

----lf:.~ld./.-4-----_;(Signature) ; 
' ~ .. 

$.\l,.. . o r-1 tr-1 (Print Name & Title) 
$'\~ ~<-i.I\\..\ S"1 

RESTITUTION STATEMENT lMQER OATH 
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1 State of California 

2 Cotihtyof £a/4f!p . 
.3 

4 On tfptr/,,,R.,q, ~pf 6". bef9~me1 N, /~,N~P1.-ybUcfpers.onr..Hy 
S app\lllf~ Who proved. to·:rne on the J.i~is c;>f sati~aotQir eyid.!lll!)e· fo he th11t he/s!ielthey (lXecuted 

' ' 6 tlie·s~e 41 hi${her(Qieit° authorized Capj!City(ies), an~ 'tbaJ by his/her/their Sjgnature($) on tl,J.e 

· 7 · iµsirµment the person(s); or the -entity upon behalfqfwhich the pel}'.!on(s) acted, execu.ted the 

8 instrument. 

9 

· · .. -· .l 0 I certffy·ui!.der-·PENAL TY .OF P.ERJURl' under the laws of tlie State of California that the 

11 forego~g p.ariigraph 1.s. tnie. and correct. 

12 

13 WITNESS' my hand and official seat. 

14 

J2. -

16 

l7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23. 

24 

25 

26 

'i.7 

2~ 

($~) 

RESTITUTION STA.TB;rvmNT UND):IR OATH 




